
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 8 February 2016 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 

Councillor Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 

Councillor Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing 

 

 
 

 



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 11 
January 2016. 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Leisure and Community  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Fareham Community Savers Reallocation (Pages 5 - 10) 

 A report by the Director of Operations.  
 

(2) Leigh Road Tennis Courts - Conversion to Car Parking (Pages 11 - 18) 

 A report by the Director of Operations.  
 

9. Public Protection  

Non Key Decision 
 

(1) Traffic Management (Pages 19 - 40) 

 A report by the Director of Operations. 
 

10. Planning and Development  

Non-Key Decision 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

(1) Local Plan Review and Fareham Town Centre and Portchester 
Regeneration Strategies: Proposed Member Working Group 
Arrangements. (Pages 41 - 46) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regulation. 
 

11. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2016/17 (Pages 47 - 
60) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

(2) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
2016/17 (Pages 61 - 70) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

(3) Community Funding Review (Pages 71 - 76) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

(4) Purchase of Commercial Investment - 136-138 Southampton Road (Pages 
77 - 82) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

(5) Award of Contract - Daedalus Airport Operator (Pages 83 - 94) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(6) Treasury Management Strategy & Prudential Indicators 2016/17 (Pages 95 
- 116) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

(7) Commercial Property Investment Acquisition Strategy (Pages 117 - 124) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
29 January 2016 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 11 January 2016 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 
Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
M J Ford, JP, Mayor 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and 
Review Panel 
L Keeble, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel; For item 9(1) 
P J Davies, For item 9(1) 
 



Executive - 2 - 11 January 2016 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive on the 7 
December 2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader reminded Members that periods of severe weather over 
the Christmas period caused damage and disruption to the foreshore in the Hill 
Head area.  The Executive Leader is aware that a small number of the 
Council’s tenants at Cliff Road who own beach huts in the area, have been 
unable to gain access whilst the Council carries out the necessary repair 
works.  In sympathy with the problems faced by these owners, the Council will 
be offering ‘ground rent’ relief to those most directly and seriously affected. 
Once the current works are complete the timescales involved will be reviewed 
and an appropriate level of refund will be calculated which is likely to be via 
credits to bills in the next financial year. 
 
The Executive Leader reported the very sad news that Contractors, whilst 
working on repairs to the sea wall at Hill Head, had discovered a body on the 
beach.  The Police have attended the scene and work will recommence 
tomorrow.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr Ben Foster, in relation to item 
9(1) – Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council 
Tax 2016/17 Report.  
 
The Executive Leader agreed to bring this item forward on the agenda. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees given at this meeting. 
 

8. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Welborne Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document - for 

Adoption  



Executive - 3 - 11 January 2016 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
(a) notes the consultation comments received on the Draft Welborne Design 

Guidance Supplementary Planning Document and agrees the responses 
to the representations as set out in Appendix A to the report; and 
 

(b) adopts the Welborne Design Guidance Supplementary Planning 
Document as set out in Appendix B to the report with effect from 25 
January 2016. 

 
9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
 
(1) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council 

Tax 2016/17  
 
The comments of the deputation were taken into account in considering this 
item (see minute 6). 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors P J Davies and A Mandry 
addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) that the capital programme for the period 2015/16 – 2019/20, 
amounting to £36,959,000 as set out at Appendix A to the report be 
approved; 
 

(b) that the proposed fees and charges for 2016/17, as set out in Appendix 
B to the report be approved, subject to the amendment of the fixed 
penalty for dropped litter being increased to £80 and fouling of the land 
being increased to £100; 
 

(c) that the revised 2015/16 general fund budget, amounting to £9,174,600 
be approved; 
 

(d) that the base 2016/17 general fund revenue budget amount to 
£8,736,600 be approved; 

 
(e) that the use of the surplus on the spending reserve as set out in 

paragraphs 42-46 be approved; and 
 

(f) a commitment to fund foreshore repairs at Hill Head from the general 
fund revenue reserve, once the costs are known.  

 
10. POLICY AND RESOURCES / LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  

 
 
(1) Purchase of Land at Wynton Way  
 
The Executive Leader announced that this item would sta
[...]
ung people from this community will enable 
the funding to be utilised for the specific purpose of improving young people’s links 
to education, skills and training through mentoring and signposting. 
 
The Council is seeking to make an agreement with First Wessex to use its share of 
the fund to support youth services in the Borough of Fareham.  

 



Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive agrees: 
  
(a) that the Council’s £6,469 share from the now defunct Fareham Community 

Savers initiative be utilised for the provision of the Fareham North West Youth 
Club (subject to agreeing appropriate terms with Fareham North West 
Community Association); and 
 

(b) that First Wessex be asked to allow their share of the funding to be allocated 
for the provision of youth services in the Borough of Fareham. 

 

 

Reason: 
To ensure that the operation of the Fareham North West Youth Club can continue 
with the aim of improving young people’s links to education, skills and training 
through mentoring and signposting. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
This proposal seeks to redirect the Councils £6,469 share of the funds that have 
been previously allocated to a now defunct project.  
 

 
Appendices: None  
 
 
Background papers:  
  
    
Reference papers:  



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   8 February 2016 

Subject:   Fareham Community Savers Reallocation 

Briefing by:    

Portfolio:   Leisure and Community 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. In March 2012 the Council established a credit union in Fareham in partnership with 
First Wessex Housing Association and The Southern Co-operative.  The aim of this 
initiative, known as Fareham Community Savers, was to promote financial inclusion, 
safe borrowing and savings opportunities to communities living in priority areas of 
Fareham.   

2. Each partner agency committed to provide £5,600 per year for an initial two year period, 
with an extension of this funding for a further three years subject to s
[...]
e general work undertaken by the Traffic 
Management Team. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive agrees: 
(a) to note the progress on the current 2015/16 programme, considers planned 

work for 2016/17 identified in Appendices A to D to this report and agrees that: 
 
(b) that the Proposed Traffic Regulation Order Programme for 2016/17, as shown 

in Appendix B (Table 4) to the report, be approved; and 
 
(c) that the work undertaken on the deployment of the Speed Limit Reminder 

signs, as detailed at Appendix D to the report, be noted. 
 

 

Reason: 
To improve road safety and to reduce congestion. 
 



Cost of proposals: 
The proposals in the report can be met from existing budgets. 
 

 
 
 
Appendices:  
Appendix A: Programme of Traffic Investigations 
Appendix B: Review of Traffic Regulation Orders and Proposed Programme 
Appendix C: Externally Funded Traffic Regulation Orders 
Appendix D: Speed Limit Reminder Signs Programme  
Appendix E: Traffic Regulation Order Flowchart 
  
 
Background papers:  
None  
    
Reference papers:  
None



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   08 February 2015 

Subject:   Traffic Management Programme 

Briefing by:   Director of Operations 

Portfolio:   Public Protection 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Traffic Management is undertaken on behalf of Hampshire County Council (HCC) 
through an Agency Agreement.  An annual allocation of funding is provided for 
administration of the Agency Agreement and to fund the introduction of Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TROs) and associated signs and lines.  

2. This report is presented to the Executive in order to provide an update on the 
progress of the current programme and seeks comment on the proposed 
programme for 2016/17.  The current programme was last reported to and agreed 
by the Executive on 2 February 2015. 

3. The total allocation from HCC for 2015/16 for implementing TROs, including a 
small amount for the introduction of new signing and l
[...]
This report sets out the Housing Revenue Account revised budget for 2015/16 and 
base budget for 2016/17 along with the capital programme and financing for the 
years 2015/16 to 2019/20. The report examines the issues affecting the Housing 
Revenue Account including rent changes with effect from 4 April 2016. 
 
Council budgets are susceptible to change in the level of expenditure and income 
caused by factors outside the Council’s control. A risk assessment has been carried 
out to indicate the effect on housing balances of changes in the level of expenditure 
and income. This can be used to estimate the account balances needed to provide 
a prudent level of reserves and a working balance. 

 



Recommendation: 

That the Executive agrees to recommend to Council that: 

 

(a) rents be approved for Council Dwellings as set out in paragraph 10 with effect 
from 4 April 2016; 

 

(b) rents for Council garages be increased by 5% with effect from 4 April 2016; 

 

(c) discretionary fees and charges be increased to provide a minimum increase of 
5%, where possible, with effect from 4 April 2016; 

 

(d) the revised budget for 2015/16 be approved; 

 

(e) the base budget for 2016/17 be approved; 

 

(f) the capital programme and financing for 2015/16 to 2019/20 be approved; and 

 

(g) annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring sufficient 
surpluses are held to repay debt on the date of maturity of each loan. 

 

 

Reason: 
To allow the Council to approve the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2016/17. 

 

Cost of proposals: 
As detailed in the report. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Capital Programme and Financing 

B: Housing Revenue Account Budget 
C: Housing Repairs Account 
D: Examples of Rent 
E: Fees and Charges 

 
Background papers: None 
     
Reference papers: 

(a) Executive 2 February 2015 – Housing Revenue Account Spending Plans 
including Capital Programme 2015/16 

(b) Executive 13 July 2015 – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

[...]
roperty will be retained by the Council. The 
balance of proceeds will be paid to Government to help fund Housing Associations who 
are now required to sell their property to tenants under Right-To-Buy. Should the 
Council decide not to sell such vacant properties; it will be required to pay a sum to 
Government from its Housing Revenue Account in lieu of sale proceeds. At the time of 
writing this report, full details are not available. 

 



18. The Government is also intending to require Local Authorities to review the annual 
income of its tenanted households and where the household income is greater than 
£30,000 per year, to require the Authority to charge market rent rather than social rent. 
The additional income earned will be required to be paid to HM Treasury and not be 
retained by the Council. This will place an additional administrative burden on the 
Council which may require the addition of a new post. At the time of writing this report, 
full details are not available. 

Examples of potential and 

actual changes

Effect on expenditure in 

years £000s

Effect on income in year 

£000s

Change in rent policy to 

decrease rents by 1% pa
-£111

Loss of income if void rate 

rises to 4% from 1.73 %
-£25

Cost of checking those 

households with income 

greater than £30,000pa

£37

Loss of rent on having to 

dispose of vacant high 

value dwellings-say 5% of 

stock

-£55

Increase of 2.5% on non-

staff costs
£96

Increase of 10% in cost of 

repairs 
£500

 

CONCLUSION 

19. The Executive will be asked to approve the following recommendations to Council: 

(a) Rents be approved for Council Dwellings with effect from 4 April 2016; 

(b) Rents of Council garages to be increased by 5% with effect from 4 April 2016; 

(c) Discretionary fees & charges to be increased to provide an increase of 5% where 
possible, with effect from 4 April 2016; 

(d) The revised budget for 2015/16 be approved; 

(e) The base budget for  2016/17 be approved; 

(f) The ca
[...]
amme and council tax 
for 2016/17. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
On 11 January 2016, the Executive reviewed the Council’s overall finance strategy 
and considered proposals relating to the capital programme, revenue budgets and 
the council tax for 2016/17.  This report updates the Council’s budgets to reflect the 
decisions taken on 11 January 2016. 
 
The capital programme for the years 2015/16 to 2019/20 will be £36,959,000. 
 
The revenue budget for 2016/17 will be £8,829,400.  With Central Government 
support and retained business rates estimated to be £2,592,859 and use of 
collection fund balance of £136,473, the total amount due from the council tax 
payers will be £6,100,068. 
 
Taking these changes into consideration, the council tax for 2016/17 will be £145.22 
per Band D property. This represents an increase from the council tax set for 
2015/16 and would be within the referendum limit set by the Government. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the following proposals be approved by the Executive and recommended to the  
meeting of the Council to be held on 19 February 2016: 
 

(a) the capital programme and financing of £36,959,000; 
 

(b) an overall revised revenue budget for 2015/16 of £9,174,600; 
 



(c) a revenue budget for 2016/17 of £8,829,400; and  
 

(d)  a council tax for Fareham Borough Council for 2016/17 of £145.22 per band 
D property, which represents a £5.00 increase when compared to the 
current year. 

 

 

Reason: 
To allow the Full Council to approve the Council Tax for 2016/17. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
Not applicable. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Revenue Budget and Council Tax Summary 2015/16 

and 2016/17 
 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: None



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   8 February 2016 

Subject:   Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax 2016/17 

Briefing by:   Director of Finance and Resources 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTIO
[...]
,837,387 

  
6,100,068 

 
      COUNCIL TAX BASE 41,630.2 

  
42,005.7 

 
      COUNCIL TAX PER BAND D PROPERTY 
(ROUNDED) £140.22 

  
£145.22 

 
      CASH INCREASE  £0.00 

  
£5.00 

 
      PERCENTAGE INCREASE  0.00% 

  
3.57% 

   





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
8 February 2016 

 

Portfolio: Policy & Resources 

Subject:   Community Funding Review  

Report of: Director of Finance & Resources 

Strategy/Policy:    Grants policy 

Corporate Objective: All corporate objectives apply 

  

Purpose:  
To seek agreement for changes to the criteria for Community Funding and the 
administration of the grants awarded by the Council. 
 
 

 

Executive summary: 
A review of Community Funding has been undertaken to ensure that the grant 
continues to meet the needs of local residents, community groups and the Council. 
 
Recommendations have been put forward for changes to the criteria for Community 
Funding and the administration of the grants awarded by the Council. 
 
The Executive is now being asked to consider the recommendations and to 
determine the required actions to conclude the review. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive considers the following changes to Community Funding:  
 
(a) increase the time, from one year to two that successful applicants have to wait 

before being able to submit another Community Fund bid; 
(b) allow applicants setting up a new project, to apply for a one off grant payment 

covering revenue costs, for a specific period of time agreed with the Council; 
(c) amend the Community Fund Use Agreement to make it more robust: and 
(d) audit 10% of all applicants who receive funding of less than £10,000 and every 

applicant who receives £10,000 or more.          
 

 



Reason: 
To ensure that the grant continues to meet the needs of local residents, community 
groups and the Council. 
 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
Nil 
 

 
 
Background papers:  
  
    
Reference papers: Review of Discre
[...]
The current funding criteria and what was expected of organisations when making an 
application may not reflect the Council’s tighter budgetary environment. 

 More could be done to encourage established community groups and charities to 
become independent and reduce their reliance on regular community funding 
applications.   

 The current criteria could be made more flexible to encourage and support the 
establishment of a broader range of projects that would not normally take place in the 
Borough.   

 The audit arrangements could be made more robust.    

15. The feedback that was gained from these discussions forms the basis of the 
recommendations made in the review.  

16. Proposed changes to criteria and administration 

17. It is proposed, that the following changes to the Community Funding criteria and 
administration are applied: 

(a) Increase the time from one year to two that successful applicants have to wait before 
being able to submit another community fund bid.  However, bids can be submitted for 
projects that last longer than a year e.g. for major building works.  



(b) Allow applicants looking to set up a new project in the Borough, to apply for a one off 
grant payment to help pay for revenue costs that cover a specific period of time agreed 
with the Council. 

(c) Work with the Legal Team to ensure that the Community Fund Use Agreement is robust 
enough to allow the Council to recover assets should the applicant’s project cease to 
operate within a specific timeframe. 

(d) Build on the audit checks that are currently carried out by officers, by auditing 10% of all 
applicants who received funding of less than £10,000 and every applicant who received 
£10,000 or more.          

18. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

19. The proposals in the report would not change the annual Community Funding budget of 
£145,300.   

20. RISK ASSESSMENT 

21. Risks are considered as part of the approval process for individual grant applications.  

22. CONCLUSIO
[...]
ess to procure a 
new contract to operate the airfield from 1st April 2016.  This will be a 5 year contract 
with an option to extend for a further 5 years.  
 
Five organisations bid for the contract and a brief evaluation of each bid is set out in 
confidential appendix A. The bids were evaluated in two parts; firstly, the quality of 
the bids was considered in terms of the future growth of a viable and vibrant airfield 
consistent with the Vision agreed by the Executive in October 2015.  Secondly the 
evaluation examined the cost effectiveness of the bidders proposals, in terms of 
facilitating a position whereby the airfield can be financially sustainable by 2018. 
 

Recommendation: 
That the Executive agrees: 

(a) to award the contract to the bidder ranked in 1st position (as set out in 
Confidential Appendix A), this being the best combination of cost 
effectiveness and service quality in terms of taking the airfield forward in line 
with the Council’s Vision; and 
 

(b) that the Director of Finance and Resources is given delegated authority to 
agree the detailed terms of the contract with the successful bidder. 

 



 

Reason: 
To provide airfield management services for Fareham Borough Council as specified 
in the contract documentation for a period of five years, with the option to extend by 
a further five years. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
Over the course of the contract the net cost to the Council will enable it to fulfil its 
aim of achieving financial sustainability for the airfield by 2018.  
 

 
Appendices: A: Confidential - Evaluation of individual bids 
 B: Confidential – Detailed financial summary of bids 
 
Background papers: Tender responses and file of correspondence 
 
    
Reference papers: FBC Vision for Daedalus 



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   8 February 2016 

Subject:   Award of Contract – Daedalus Airport Operator 

Briefing by:   Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the
Executive
(to be confirmed at the next meeting)
Date:

Monday, 8 February 2016

Venue:

Collingwood Room - Civic Offices

Present:
S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader)
T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader)
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community
K D Evans, Planning and Development
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene
Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing
Also in attendance:
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review
Panel
Mrs C L A Hockley, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and
Review Panel; for item 8(1)
L Keeble, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review
Panel; for item 11(3)
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board
M J Ford, JP, Mayor
C J Wood, for items 11(2), 11(5) and 11(6)
Mrs K K Trott, for items 9(1) and 11(1)
R H Price, JP, for item 10(1)

Executive

1.

-2-

8 February 2016

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies given for this meeting.

2.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive on the 11
January 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

3.

EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Executive Leader reminded Members that George Osborne announced
the results of the Government’s Comprehensive Spending Review in
November 2015. The main message was that the Government would continue
its drive to reduce the National Debt and, as a result, it would be necessary to
cut public spending. Details have since been received of the Local
Government settlement and it comes as no surprise that the Council faces a
significant reduction in funding for the period 2016 to 2020. The financial
arrangements for Councils are complicated, but we have been working
through the figures to understand what this actually means for Fareham
Borough Council.
In summary, we will have to reduce our annual budget by approximately £1
million by April 2018 which is in the 2017/18 financial year.
Putting the figure of £1 million into context, since 2008, we have successfully
identified £5 million in annual savings, and our net budget is now less than
£9m compared to over £12 million a year at the start of the recession. This
has been achieved through careful planning, being creative and innovative,
but also taking some difficult yet measured decisions about where we spend
taxpayer’s money. For example, our commercial property strategy has had a
positive impact on Council revenue, and if it were not for this and our work with
Vanguard to transform front line services, the budget gap would have been
£1million higher.
Finding another £1 million by 2018 will be a challenge, but because of our
prudent approach we do not have to make any savings for the financial year
ahead, starting in April 2016, so there will be no need for any sudden
decisions. I have, however, asked the Chief Executive to start work on closing
the budget gap, and to bring forward proposals for the Executive to consider
later this year, so we are well prepared and can minimise the impact on our
residents and our staff.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor C J Wood declared a Non-Pecuniary Personal Interest when he
addressed the Executive on item 11(5) – Award of Contract - Daedalus Airfield
Operator, due to the close proximity of his parents’ property to the Daedalus
site. He remained present in the room for the discussion and voting.

5.

PETITIONS

Executive

-3-

8 February 2016

There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.
6.

DEPUTATIONS
The Executive received a written Deputation from Mrs Carol Massey in relation
to item 8(2) Leigh Road Tennis Courts – Conversion to Car Parking.

7.

MINUTES / REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
7(1)

Scrutiny Board: 14 January 2016

Minute 7 – Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and
Council Tax for 2016/17.
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on
the Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax
2015/16.
The Board was informed that since the publication of the report, the figures on
page 39 that relate to littering and fouling have now changed with the
proposed fee for Dropped Litter being £80.00 and the proposed fee for Fouling
of Land being £100.00.
The Board recommended that further clarification be provided to explain what
the unallocated fees that are shown throughout the report are for. The Director
of Finance and Resources confirmed that he would provide more detail on
these figures.
It was AGREED that, subject to the further clarification being added to the
Executive report to explain the unallocated fees, the Executive notes the
Board’s approval of the report.
This item was considered by the Executive at agenda item 11(2).

7(2)

Scrutiny Board: 14 January 2016

Minute 9 – Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2016/17.
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on
the Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2016/17.
It was AGREED that the Board recommends to the Executive the proposals as
set out in Appendix A of the report.
This item was considered by the Executive at agenda item 11(1).

7(3)

Scrutiny Board: 14 January 2016

Minute 10 – Review of Licensing Policy
The Board considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on
a review of the Licensing Policy.

Executive

-4-

8 February 2016

The Board commented that the policy document was very clear and easy to
read and understand.
A report on this item will be considered at a future meeting of the Executive.
8.

LEISURE AND COMMUNITY

(1)

Fareham Community Savers Reallocation

At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley
addressed the Executive on this item.
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees:
(a) that the Council’s £6,469 share from the now defunct Fareham
Community Savers initiative be added to the Youth Activities Grant
Fund for the provision of open access youth activities in the Borough
and is allocated in accordance with the agreed criteria; and
(b) that First Wessex be asked to allow their share of the funding to be
allocated for the provision of youth services in the Borough of Fareham
(2)

Leigh Road Tennis Courts - Conversion to Car Parking

The comments of the deputation were taken into account in considering this
item (see minute 6).
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that the redundant tennis courts
adjacent to the Leigh Road entrance to the Park Lane Recreation Ground be
converted to provide increased car parking provision.
9.

PUBLIC PROTECTION

(1)

Traffic Management

At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed
the Executive on this item.
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees:
(a) to note the progress on the current 2015/16 programme, considers
planned work for 2016/17 identified in Appendices A to D to this report;
(b) that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order Programme for 2016/17, as
shown in Appendix B (Table 4) to the report, be approved; and
(c) to note the work undertaken on the deployment of the Speed Limit
Reminder signs, as detailed at Appendix D to the report.
10.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Executive

(1)

-5-

8 February 2016

Local Plan Review and Fareham Town Centre and Portchester
Regeneration Strategies: Proposed Member Working Group
Arrangements.

At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor R H Price, JP addressed
the Executive on this item.
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that the Executive Member for Planning
and Development be authorised to make arrangements for three Member
Working Groups for the Local Plan Review, Fareham Town Centre and
Portchester District Centre Regeneration Strategies.
11.

POLICY AND RESOURCES

(1)

Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2016/17

The comments of the Scrutiny Board were taken into consideration for this
item (see minute 7).
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed
the Executive on this item.
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to recommend to Council that:
(a) rents be approved for Council Dwellings as set out in paragraph 10 with
effect from 4 April 2016;
(b) rents for Council garages be increased by 5% with effect from 4 April
2016;
(c) discretionary fees and charges be increased to provide a minimum
increase of 5%, where possible, with effect from 4 April 2016;
(d) the revised budget for 2015/16 be approved;
(e) the base budget for 2016/17 be approved;
(f) the capital programme and financing for 2015/16 to 2019/20 be
approved; and
(g) annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring
sufficient surpluses are held to repay debt on the date of maturity of
each loan.
(2)

Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council
Tax 2016/17

The comments of the Scrutiny Board were taken into consideration for this
item (see minute 7).
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor C J Wood addressed the
Executive on this item.

Executive

-6-

8 February 2016

RESOLVED that the Executive approves the following proposals and
recommends them to the meeting of the Council to be held on 19 February
2016:
(a) the capital programme and financing of £36,959.00;
(b) an overall revised revenue budget for 2015/16 of £9,174,600;
(c) a revenue budget for 2016/17 of £8,829,400; and
(d) a council tax for Fareham Borough Council for 2016/17 of £145.22 per
band D property, which represents a £5.00 increase when compared to
the current year.
(3)

Community Funding Review

At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor A Mandry addressed the
Executive on this item.
RESOLVED that the Executive considered the following changes to the
Community Funding:
(a) increase the time, from one year to two that successful applicants have
to wait before being able to submit another Community Fund bid;
(b) allow applicants setting up a new project, or running an existing project,
to apply for a one off grant payment covering revenue costs, for a
specified period of time agree with the Council;
(c) amend the Community Fund Use Agreement to make it more robust;
and
(d) audit 10% of all applicants who receive funding of less than £10,000
and every applicant who receives £10,000 or more.
(4)

Purchase of Commercial Investment - 136-138 Southampton Road

RESOLVED that the Executive agrees the purchase of 136-138 Southampton
Road, Park Gate, Fareham as a commercial investment on the basis of the
heads of terms set out in the confidential Appendix A.
(5)

Award of Contract - Daedalus Airport Operator

At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor C J Wood addressed the
Executive on this item. He declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest due to the
proximity of his parent’s property to the airfield site. Councillor Wood
remained in the room.
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees:
(a) to award the contract to the bidder ranked in 1 st position (as set out in
Confidential Appendix A), this being the best combination of cost

Executive

-7-

8 February 2016

effectiveness and service quality in terms of taking the airfield forward in
line with the Council’s Vision; and
(b) that the Director of Finance and Resources be given delegated
authority to agree the detailed terms of the contract with the successful
bidder.
(6)

Treasury Management Strategy & Prudential Indicators 2016/17

At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor C J Wood addressed the
Executive on this item.
RESOLVED that the Executive endorses the draft Treasury Management
Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 2016/17, attached as Appendix A to the
report, and submits the report to Council for approval.
(7)

Commercial Property Investment Acquisition Strategy

RESOLVED that the Executive notes the update of the properties acquired in
accordance with the Commercial Property Investment Acquisition Strategy.
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm
and ended at 7.10 pm).

